

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, a foreign state,  
and STIFTUNG PREUSSICHER KULTURBESITZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ALAN PHILIPP, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The D.C. Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
DAVID L. HALL  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
Two Liberty Place  
50 S. 16th Street  
Suite 2925  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 998-8310

JONATHAN M. FREIMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TAHLIA TOWNSEND  
BENJAMIN M. DANIELS  
DAVID R. ROTH  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
265 Church Street  
P.O. Box 1832  
New Haven, CT 06508-1832  
(203) 498-4400  
jfreiman@wiggin.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction .....	2
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	12
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY DECIDED A VITALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	13
A. The decision below erroneously discarded the consensus view of the expropriation exception .....	13
B. The D.C. Circuit’s decision creates uncertainty as to the scope of the FSIA.....	23
C. The D.C. Circuit’s decision will have grave foreign-affairs consequences, giving rise to a wave of human-rights lawsuits against foreign states over events occurring entirely abroad.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT STRIPPED COURTS OF THEIR TRADITIONAL POWER TO ABSTAIN FROM CASES THAT RAISE SENSITIVE DIPLOMATIC ISSUES .....	30
A. The D.C. Circuit’s holding that courts may not abstain from suits against foreign sovereigns on international comity grounds creates an explicit circuit split and rejects the views of the Executive Branch.....	30
B. The availability of comity-based abstention is an important question that warrants this Court’s attention now.....	31
C. The decision strips foreign sovereigns of a protection available to non-sovereign foreign defendants.....	34
D. The D.C. Circuit’s holding on comity-based abstention is wrong.....	36
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO ADDRESS TWO INTERRELATED QUESTIONS WITH IMMEDIATE AND RECURRING SIGNIFICANCE FOR FOREIGN RELATIONS .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	40

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Opinion, dated July 10, 2018 .....	App. 1
---	--------

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Judgment, dated July 10, 2018 .....	App. 25
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Memorandum Opinion, dated May 18, 2017 .....	App. 27
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Order, dated May 18, 2017 .....	App. 35
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Memorandum Opinion, dated March 31, 2017 .....	App. 37
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Order, dated March 31, 2017 .....	App. 94
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Order denying petition for rehearing, dated June 18, 2019 .....	App. 96
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Rehearing En Banc, dated September 14, 2018 .....	App. 119
Letter Brief of Amicus Curiae United States, dated September 9, 2004 .....	App. 137
Expert Report on the Possibility of Bringing a Claim in a German Court, dated March 7, 2016 .....	App. 155
Supplemental Expert Opinion on the Possibility of Bringing a Claim in a German Court, dated June 7, 2016 .....	App. 193

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	33
<i>Bakalian v. Cent. Bank of Republic of Turk.</i> , 923 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicar.</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>F. Palicio y Compania, S.A. v. Brush</i> , 256 F. Supp. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) .....	21
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4, 25, 26, 31, 35
<i>Freund v. Republic of Fr.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff’d sub nom. Freund v. So- ciété Nationale des Chemins de fer Français</i> , 391 F. App’x 939 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Garb v. Republic of Pol.</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	38
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) .....	38
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	5, 27, 34, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	28, 29
<i>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	21
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venez.</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	34, 37
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	21
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) .....	14
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Ger.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	9
<i>Princz v. Fed. Republic of Ger.</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014) .....	36, 37
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	3, 15, 37
<i>Republic of Phil. v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) ..	32, 36
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019) .....	18, 19
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	34, 37
<i>Scalin v. Société Nationale des Chemins de Fer Français</i> , No. 15-CV-03362, 2018 WL 1469015 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2018) .....	25
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	3, 15, 19
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hung.</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	16, 17, 26, 30
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	27, 37
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	34, 37
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	32
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	38
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	18
 STATUTES	
22 U.S.C. § 2370(e)(2).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3) .....	2, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	37
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellees’ Br., <i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Ger.</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (No. 17-7064), 2018 WL 5098952.....	35
Bellinger III, John B., “Lawsuits Force Foreign Governments to Navigate U.S. Court System,” <i>The Washington Diplomat</i> , May 3, 2016 .....	29
Brief of U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Bolivarian Re- public of Venez. v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) (No. 15- 423), 2016 WL 4524346.....	29
Brief of U.S. as Amicus Curiae <i>Philipp v. Fed. Re- public of Ger.</i> , 925 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (No. 17-7064), 2018 WL 4385094 .....	5
Brief of U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Garb v. Republic of Pol.</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006) (No. 02- 7844) .....	5
Gergen, Jennifer A., Note, <i>Human Rights and the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , 36 Va. J. Int’l L. 765 (1996) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. 103-702 (1994).....	22
H.R. Rep. 94-1487 (1976).....	22
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It.: Greece Intervening)</i> , Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. 99 (Feb. 3) .....	21
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 455, reporters’ note 12 (Tentative Draft No. 2, Mar. 22, 2016).....	14, 21
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 185 (1965) .....	22
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 712 (1987).....	3, 15
U.S. Dept. of State, Washington Conference Prin- ciples on Nazi-Confiscated Art (1998) .....	
Wank, Luise, “Germany Returns Two Nazi- Confiscated Old Masters to the Heirs of a Renowned Jewish Art Collector,” <i>artnet News</i> , Sept. 3, 2019 .....	8
